as of June 30, 2017. This single discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan
investments of 4.5000%, and the municipal bond rate of 3.5600%. The projection of cash flows used to
detennine this single discount rate assumed that the Plan sponsor would make the statutory required
contribution as defined by the funding policy. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments, on behalf of
current plan members until plan year end 2033. Therefore, the single discount rate of3.8261 % was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 3.8261 %, as well as
what the plan's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is
I-percentage-point lower or I-percentage-point higher.

Current Single
Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumntion 1% Increase
2.8261% 3.8261% 4.8261%

$ 47,443,001 $ 38,589,519 $ 31,608,158

See independent auditor's report.

123

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY
AND RELATED RATIOS MULTIYEAR

POLICEMEN'S PENSION AND RELIEF FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Year ending June 30, 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability
Service cost $ 2,861,572 $ 1,530,284 $ 1,410,460 $ 1,376,895
Interest on the total pension liability 2,354,181 2,409,970 2,333,177 2,364,924
Benefit changes -0- -0- -0- -0-
Difference between expected and actual experience ( 95,360) 440,163 ( 935,554) -0-
Asmnnptionchanges ( 6,346,566) 16,140,037 927,148 1,904,795
Benefit payments ( 2,117,547) ( 2,084,457) ( 1,974,707) ( 1,896,160)
Refunds ( 2~082) ( 14s429) ( 33~200) ( 22~672)

Net change in total pension liability ( 3,345,802) 18,421,568 1,727,324 3,727,782

Total pension liability - beginning 72,638.594 54,217,026 52.489,702 48,761.920

Total pension liability - ending (a) 69,292,792 72,638,594 54,217,026 52.489,702

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer contributions 1,703,185 1,445,898 1,299,492 1,236,729
Employee contributions 423,661 360,533 343,444 260,782
Pension plan net investment income 1,349,142 ( 313,457) 372,888 1,430,259
Benefit payments ( 2,117,547) ( 2,084,457) ( 1,974,707) ( 1,896,160)
Refunds ( 2,082) ( 14,429) ( 33,200) ( 22,672)
Pension plan administrative expense ( 1,560) ( 1,994) ( 1,344) ( 1,275)
Other 198 267 -0- -0-

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 1,354,997 ( 607,639) 6,573 1,007,663

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 13,826,768 14.434.407 14.472,339 13.464,676

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 15,181.765 13,826,768 14.478,912 14.472,339

Net pension liability - ending (a) - (b) $ 54111 027 $ 58811 826 $ 39,738 114 $ 38,017,363

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total
pension liability 21.91% 19.04% 26.71% 27.57%

Covered employee payroll $ 4,054,650 $ 3,527,889 $ 3,381,767 $ 3,514,416

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered
employee payroll 1,334.54% 1,667,05% 1,175.07% 1,081.75%

Notes to Schedule
Market value of assets as of July 1,2015, excludes $44,505, included in the market value of assets as of June 30, 2015, used for the
actuarial valuation report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

124

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA
SCHEDULESOFREQlITREDSUPPLEMENTARYINFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY MULTIYEAR
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS (WHICH MAY BE BUILT PROSPECTIVELy)

POLICEMEN'S PENSION AND RELIEF FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Total Plan Net Position Net Pension Liability
Pension Plan Net Net Pension as a % of Total Covered asa%of

FY Ending June 3O. Liability Position Liability Pension Liability Payroll Covered Payroll

2014 $ 52,489,702 $ 14,472,339 $ 38,017,363 27.57% $ 3,514,416 1,081.75%
2015 $ 54,217,026 $ 14,478,912 $ 39,738,114 26.71% $ 3,381,767 1,175.07%
2016 $ 72,638,594 $ 13,826,768 $ 58,811,826 19.04% $ 3,527,889 1,667.05%
2017 $ 69,292,792 $ 15,181,765 $ 54,111,027 21.91% $ 4,054,650 1,334.54%

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

125

Fiscal Year Ended

06/30/2013
06/30/2014
06/30/2015
06/30/2016
06/30/2017

CI1Y OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS MULTIYEAR

POLICEMEN'S PENSION AND RELIEF FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Acruarially
Detennined EmRloyer State Percentage Covered

Contribution Contribution Contribution Contributed Pavroll

W Qll {2l [(b1+(clll(a1 ill

$ 2,339,128 $ 629,555 $ 821,786 62% $ 3,281,961
$ 2,480,580 $ 673,624 $ 563,105 50% $ 3,514,416
$ 2,478,419 $ 720,778 $ 578,714 52% $ 3,381,767
$ 3,285,978 $ 848,356 $ 597,542 44% $ 3,527,889
$ 3,675,688 $ 1,073,218 $ 629,967 46% $ 4,054,650

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

126

Actual Contribution
asa %of

Covered Payroll
[(b1+( c 11l(t)

44%
35%
38%
41%
42%

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS
POLICEMEN'S PENSION AND RELIEF FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

The infonnation requested in the required supplementary schedules was detennined as part of the actuarial
valuations at the dates indicated. Additional infonnation as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

Measurement Date

Actuarial Cost Method

Actuarial Value of Assets

Contribution Policy and
Amortization Method

Actuarial Assumptions:

Investment Rate of Return

GASB 67/68 Discount Rate

Projected Salary Increases

Cost of Living Increases

See independent auditor's report.

June 30,2017, measurement date based on actuarial liabilities
as of July 1,2016

Entry Age Nonnal, Level-Percentage-of-Pay